San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date Printed: November 14, 2014 Date Established: September 5, 1997

Active

LOCAL HOMELESS COORDINATING BOARD

Contact and Address:

Megan Owens
Department of Human Services - ZB16
P. O. Box 7988
San Francisco, CA 94120

Phone: (415) 557-6007 Fax: (415) 558-2834

Email: megan.owens@sfgov.org

Authority:

Resolution Nos. 827-97; 926-99; 720-01; and 208-05.

Board Qualifications:

The Local Homeless Coordinating Board is the primary City policy body responsible for planning and coordination of homeless programs and services, and advises the Mayor and Board of Supervisors on issues and policies relating to homelessness.

The Board shall consist of nine (9) members, as follows:

The Board of Supervisors will appoint:

- > One (1) member from the disabled community; and
- > Three (3) members from one of the following constituencies: representatives of homeless, formerly homeless, community and advocacy organizations, service-provider agencies, business and corporate sectors, and the foundation community.

The Mayor shall appoint:

- > One (1) member from the disabled community; and
- > Three (3) members from one of the following constituencies: representatives of homeless, formerly homeless, community and advocacy organizations, service-provider agencies, business and corporate sectors and the foundation community.
- > The Controller shall appoint one (1) member from one of the following constituencies: representatives of homeless, formerly homeless, community and advocacy organizations, service-provider agencies, business and corporate sectors and the foundation community, subject to

San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

confirmation by the Board of Supervisors.

The staff from the Department of Human Services, Department of Public Health, Mayor's Office of Housing, Mayor's Office of Community Development, and Mayor's Office of Disability will support the Local Board's efforts, provide relevant information, and act as a resource for the Local Board.

Members of the Local Board shall serve four-year terms at the pleasure of their appointing officer. To stagger the terms, four members shall serve an initial term of two years and five members shall serve an initial term of five years. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall determine the terms by the drawing of lots.

Reports: The Local Board shall, on a semi-annual basis, provide a written report to the Board of Supervisors consisting of the following information: updates on the implementation of the Continuum of Care Plan and the Ten Year Plan, the status of the integration and coordination of the Ten Year Plan with the Continuum of Care Plan, the status of McKinney funding, a report from the Shelter Monitoring Committee and any other policy issues of which the Local Board wishes to inform the Board of Supervisors.

Sunset Clause: None.

(The Board of Supervisors amended the "Continuum of Care Plan" to incorporate the recommendations of the Ad Hoc Committee's proposal and disbanded the original Local Board, effective August 1, 2005. A new "Local Homeless Coordinating Board" was reconstituted, effective August 1, 2005, with nine members - Resolution No. 208-05)